During the year under review, no changes have taken place in the Paid-up Share Capital of your Company. 
At the end of financial year 2024-25, Paid Up Share Capital was Rs. 3,46,00,000 comprised of 34,60,000 equity shares 
of Rs. 10/- each. 

Further, the shareholders of the Company had approved a Preferential allotment of up to 47,57,280 (Forty Seven 
Lakhs and Fifty Seven Thousand and Two Hundred Eighty Only) fully convertible warrants to the persons 
belonging to “Promoter/Promoter Group and Non-Promoter, Public Category on July 5, 2025. 

DEVIATION OR VARIATION FROM PROCEEDS OR UTILISATION OF FUNDS RAISED FROM 
PUBLIC ISSUE:  

In the Financial Year 2023-24, your Company got listed on SME Platform of BSE, and till date of Board’s Report